STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF CARVER

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson,

Case Type: Probate

Court File No.: 10-PR-16-46

Decedent.

STIPULATION TO STAY **PROCEEDINGS**

Petitioner Ricky Barron, a/k/a Rick Barron, d/b/a Barron Event Planning ("Petitioner") and Comerica Bank & Trust, N.A. ("Comerica"), personal representative of Decedent's estate (collectively, the "Parties"), jointly stipulate and move the Court for an Order staying any proceedings on Petitioner's Petition in this matter pending the resolution of the civil action, captioned Mixed Blood Theatre v. Paisley Park Enterprises, LLC, et al., Court File No. 10-CV-17-166, Carver Cnty. Dist. Ct. (the "Mixed Blood Lawsuit").

WHEREAS, Petitioner filed its Petition for Allowance of Claim Previously Disallowed in this matter on or about January 10, 2017 (the "Petition");

WHEREAS, Mixed Blood Theatre commenced the Mixed Blood Lawsuit on or about February 8, 2017, naming Petitioner and the Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson as co-defendants;

WHEREAS, the claims, facts and circumstances alleged in the Mixed Blood Lawsuit are the same as alleged in the Petition, the Parties have agreed to stay any proceedings on Petitioner's Petition in this matter pending the resolution of the Mixed Blood Lawsuit;

IT IS THEREFORE STIPULATED AND AGREED that:

1. All proceedings on Petitioner's Petition in this proceeding should be stayed for all purposes, without prejudice and without costs to any party, pending the resolution of the Mixed Blood Lawsuit.

SO STIPULATED:

Dated: April 27, 2017

Dated: April 27, 2017

Mark W. Greiner, #0226270
Terrence J. Fleming, #0128983
Joseph J. Cassioppi, #0388238
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425

Telephone: 612.492.7000 mgreiner@fredlaw.com tfleming@fredlaw.com jcassioppi@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Comerica Bank & Trust, N.A.

Kevin J. Wetherille, #033036X Leah Kippola-Friske, #0395467

JASPERS, MORIARTY & WETHERILLE,

P.A.

206 Scott Street

Shakopee, MN 55379 Telephone: 952.445.2817 kwetherille@jmwlaw.com

lkippola@jmwlaw.com

Attorneys for Ricky Barron, a/k/a Rick Barron, d/b/a Barron Event Planning

ORDER

Pursuant to the Parties' stipulation, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT all proceedings on Petitioner's Petition are stayed until further Order of the Court.

	BY THE COURT:
Dated: May 4, 2017	Kevin W. Eide Judge of District Court
A true and correct copy of this Order has been served by EFS upon the parties.	
61128978_1.docx	

NOTICE: A true and correct copy of this Order/Notice has been served by EFS upon the parties. Please be advised that orders/notices sent to attorneys are sent to the lead attorney only.